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1 MEETING DECLARED OPEN 
 
 
 
2 APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
 
2.1 Apologies 
 
 
 
 
2.2 Leave of Absence Granted 
 
 
THAT it be noted that Member K M Moir is an apology due to a Leave of Absence being 
previously granted on 28 September 2010 for the period 12 – 15 October 2010. 
 
DECISION NO.20\() (19/10/10)  
 
 
 
 
3 ELECTED MEMBERS CONFLICT OF INTEREST DECLARATION 
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4 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 
 
 COMMITTEE’S DECISION 
 
THAT pursuant to Section 65 (2) of the Local Government Act and Regulation 8 of the 
Local Government (Administration) Regulations the meeting be closed to the public to 
consider the following Items:   
 

Item  Regulation Reason 
 
C16.1 8(c)(iv) Information that w ould, if publicly disclosed, be 

likely to prejudice the in terests of the council or 
some other person. 

 
C16.2 8(c)(i)  Information that woul d, if publicly disclosed, be 

likely to cause commercial prejudice to, or confer 
an unfair commercial advantage on, any person. 

 
C16.3 8(c)(i)  Information that w ould, if publicly disclosed, be 

likely to cause commercial prejudice to, or confer 
an unfair commercial advantage on, any person. 

 
DECISION NO.20\() (19/10/10)  
 
 
 
 
5 WITHDRAWAL OF ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION 
 
 COMMITTEE’S DECISION 
 
THAT the Committee resolve under delegated authority that all Information Items and 
Officers Reports to the Corporate & Economic Development Committee Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 19 October 2010, be received and all recommendations contained therein be 
adopted by general consent with the exception of Item Number ...... 
 
DECISION NO.20\() (19/10/10)  
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6 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES PERTAINING TO THE PREVIOUS 
CORPORATE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
 COMMITTEE’S DECISION 
 
THAT the Committee resolve that the minutes of the previous Corporate & Economic 
Development Committee Meeting held on Tuesday, 21 September  2010, tabled  by the 
Chairman, be confirmed as a true and correct record of the proceedings of that meeting. 
 
DECISION NO.20\() (19/10/10)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
7 BUSINESS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES PERTAINING TO THE 

PREVIOUS CORPORATE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
7.1 Business Arising 
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8 INFORMATION ITEMS 
 
Nil  
 
 
 
 
 
 
9 ACTION ITEMS 
 
Nil  
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ENCL: NO   
DARWIN CITY COUNCIL 

  DATE: 08/10/10
REPORT 

 
TO: CORPORATE AND ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE / OPEN 
APPROVED: FC 

 
FROM: GENERAL MANAGER CORPORATE 

SERVICES 
  

 
REPORT 
NO.: 

10A0161 
 

  

 
COMMON 
NO.: 

339108 

 
SUBJECT: CORPORATE SERVICES MONTHLY REPORT – SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
 
ITEM NO: 10.1  
 
SYNOPSIS: 
 
This report provides Aldermen with an overview of Corporate Services Operations for  
September 2010. 
 
GENERAL: 
 
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 

In S eptember t he I nformation Technology Sect ion completed 80% of t he Network 
Infrastructure Project, with new hardware being installed in all the communication rooms 
in the Civic  Centre. The last phase of  the project will see the rollo ut of new switches t o 
the Council's remote sites.  

This month has a lso seen all of  Council's fibre services m igrated onto Amcom's new 
network. T his wa s a nece ssary project due to t he plann ed rem oval of the Mall 
Information Kiosk as part of the MY 800 project.  The pr oject wa s completed with the 
assistance of Amcom, and with no downtime or outage for Council's network.  
 
 
RECORDS 
 
During September further work was done on finalising changes to the disposal schedule 
requested by NTG and t he sc hedule was then res ubmitted f or fina l approval. At t his 
stage this approval is still pending but it is expected soon. 
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Staff were kept busy plann ing for work that  must  occur once the disposal schedule is  
approved and for t he Dataworks upgrade due to occur next year. These are two f airly 
big projects for this area to undertake together and success will depend on determining 
that t he ap propriate resource s are on hand and t hat consultation occurs b etween a ll 
departments regarding changes. Thus, the planning stage is very impor tant to ensure 
the success of these projects. 
 
 
FINANCE 
 
The year end external audit conducted by KPMG commenced in September and it wa s 
a bu sy pe riod preparing the ann ual financial stat ements, document ation for the audit 
and then responding to audit queries. 
 
Finance staff undertook training on the BIS product during September also, which is the 
main f inancial report ing tool used by  Council s taff. The B IS product has budg eting 
functionality that has not previously been fully utilised and it was an opportunity for staff 
to learn about t hese f eatures an d how t hey can b e used to improve t he budgeting 
process. 
 
 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
 
Working With Children Policy 
 
Following consultat ion with SafeNT,  a dr aft policy has been f ormulated to ensure that 
Council complies with the requirements of the Care and Protection of Children Act  2010 
(NT) which came into affect on 18 August  2010. The Act  place s a leg al obligation on 
Council to ensure all children in its care are safe from harm. 
 
Partnership - National Disability Recruitment Coordinator Service(NDRC). 
 
A partnership has been formed between Council and the National Disability Recruitment 
Service. The aim of this partnership is for the NDRC to: 
 assist Cou ncil develo p systems and processes for  recruit ing and maint aining t he 

employment of people with disability; 
 
 provide on going supp ort t o Cou ncil to im plement and manage strategies, policies 

and processes  for the recruitment and retention of people with disability; and 
 
 improve Council ’s awareness of Comm onwealth Government schemes that assi st 

with the employment of people with disability. 
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BUSINESS SERVICES 
 
1. Nigh tcliff Market 
 Sourcing quotes for greasetrap.  
 
2. Parap Market 

 Facilitation of Vimy Lane upgrade and maintenance issues, fixed tables on 
footpath, upgrade garden area.   

 Addressed maintenance issues. 
 
3. Mindil Market 
 Addressed issues involving stallholders non-compliance, and maintenance 

issues. 
 
4. Leases 

 Carried out final inspection Hertz site and handover. 
 Finalised Melissa’s Takeaway new lease. 
 Liaised with Pee Wee lessee regarding DCC culling of vegetation prior to 

handing responsibility to lessee. 
 Arranged variation to lease to Waratah Cricket and Football clubs prior to 

renewal. 
 
5. Wal kways 
 Arranged for change of signage on gates following long term temporary closure 

decision. 
 
6. Securi ty Contract 
 Addressed issues with East Point security and walkway lockups. 
 
7. Powerw ater 
 Further investigation and consultation with Power and Water regarding charges 

to DCC for water, sewer and electricity. 
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WORKFORCE STATISTICS – September 2010 
 
Gender Actual FTE % FTE 
Female 116  39% 
Male 180  61% 
Grand Total 296 100% 

 
Employee Status  Actual FTE % of FTE 
Contract 17  5.7% 
Ltd Tenure 7 2.4% 
Perm. Full/Time 252 85.2% 
Perm. Part/Time 14 4.6% 
Temp/Casual 0  0% 
Trainee 6  2.0% 
Grand Total 296 100.0% 
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EMPLOYEE RELATIONS  
 
 
Total Employee Turnover 2010/11 
 

 

 
 
Total Employee Turnover by Percentage 2010/11 
 

 
 

  JUL AUG S EP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUNE TOTAL
Actual for 
month 8 4 5           
Average 
2009/10 4 .5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 54 

 
  JUL AUG S EP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUNE TOTAL
Actual for 
month 2.3 1.2 1.49           
Average 
2009/10 1.05  1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 12.6 
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Employee Turnover by Department – Year To Date 
 

EMPLOYEE TURNOVER BY DEPARTMENT - YEAR TO DATE
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% Employee Turnover by Department – Year to Date 
 

PERCENTAGE EMPLOYEE TURNOVER BY DEPARTMENT - 
YTD
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TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
Training Cost per Employee 2010/11 
 
Net Direct Training Cost Per Employee 
 

NET DIRECT TRAINING COST PER EMPLOYEE 2010 - 2011
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AVERAGE TRAINING HOURS PER EMPLOYEE 2010 - 2011
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Internal & External Training Comparison 2010/11 
 

INTERNAL / EXTERNAL TRAINING COMPARISON 2010 - 2011
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Training Activities by Category and Department 2010/11 
 

TRAINING ACTIVITIES BY CATEGORY 2010/11 
                  
    NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 
CATEGORY   JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC J AN FEB MAR A PR M AY JUN TO TAL

ONGOING HIGHER EDUCATION     18 18  1 8           
ONGOING VET   16 23  2 0           
LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT 0 0 0           
OH&S     19 73  8 3           
TECHNICAL     6 0 10           
OPERATOR     0 0 19           
INDUCTION     0 30  0           
ADMINISTRATION   0 17  20           
TRAINEES     6 6 6           
TOTAL EMPLOYEES 65 167 176        

 
TRAINING ACTIVITIES BY DEPARTMENT 2010/11 

                  
    NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 
DEPARTMENT   JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JA N FEB MAR A PR M AY JUN  TOTAL 

INFRASTRUCTURE     38 2 116           
CORPORATE SERVICES   6 22  19           
COMMUNITY & CULTURAL SERVICES 20 33  38           
ESU     1 11 0 3           
TOTAL EMPLOYEES 65 167 176           
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RISK / OH&S 
 
 
Workers Compensation 
 
No new claims for reporting period 
 
ISR/Public Liability 
 
2 x new claims for reporting period: 
 Car damage – unattended vehicle in Litchfield Street hit by unknown car – Claim 

being reviewed by insurer 
 Car damage – Parked car hit by Council vehicle - Claim accepted 
 
Vehicle Accident Claims 
 
1 x new claim for reporting period: 
 Ute involved in accident in Ludmilla – Claim being reviewed by insurer 
 
OHS Incidents 
 
1 x incident for reporting period: 
 1 x vehicle accident – NLTI – Regulatory Services 

 
Plant and Equipment Damages 
 
1 x plant and equipment damages for reporting period: 
 1 x vehicle accident (claim in progress as abovementioned) – Regulatory Services 
 
Vandalism 
 
Total cost of vandalism for reporting period - $11,538 
 
4 x categories over $500 
 Precinct 1 CBD Category 2 Park Maintenance   $1146 
 Nightcliff Foreshore Maintenance     $2800 
 Precinct 2, Central Category 2 Park Maintenance   $1547 
 Precinct 2, Central Category 2 Road Reserve Maintenance $2655 
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Year to Date Public Liability Claims Received / Paid 2010/11 
 

YTD PUBLIC LIABILITY CLAIMS RECEIVED / PAID 2010-11
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OH&S Incidents 2010/11 
 

OHS INCIDENTS 2010/11
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OHS Incidents              
 JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN TOTAL
Reported 4 1 1    
Average 2009/10 2 2 2 2  2  2  2 2 2 2 2 2 24 

YTD Public Liability Claims Received / Paid 
 2 010/11 2009/10 2008/09 2007/08 2006/07 2005/06 
Received 5 18 11 15  1 9 16  
Paid 1 6 3 4  7 7 
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Plant and Equipment Damage 2010/11 
 

PLANT / EQUIPMENT DAMAGE INCIDENTS 2010/11
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Plant / Equipment Damage Incidents  
 JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JU N TOTAL
Reported 4 5 1           
Average 2009/10 3.5 3.5 3.5 3. 5 3. 5 3.5 3.5  3.5  3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 42 

 
Vandalism Incidents 2010/11 
 

VANDALISM INCIDENTS 2010/11
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Vandalism Incidents              
 JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JU N TOTAL
Reported 4 4 4           
Average 2009/10 3 3  3 3  3 3 3 3  3 3 3 3 36 
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Vandalism Costs 2010/11 
 

VANDALISM COSTS 2010/11
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Vandalism Costs              
 JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN TOTAL
Actual 5 822 11933 11538   
Average 2009/10 5200 5200 5200 520 0 5200 5200 5200 5200 5200 5200 5200 5 200 62400

 
Workers Compensation Claims 2010/11 
 

Workers Compensation Claims 2010/11
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Workers Compensation Claims         
 AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN  TO TAL
Target 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Actual 2 1 0          
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Motor Vehicle and ISR Claims 2010/11 
 
 

 JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB M AR A PR M AY JUN TOTAL 

Motor Vehicle Received 0 0 0           
Motor Vehicle Paid 0 0 0           

ISR  Received 0 0 0           
ISR  Paid 0 0 0           

 
 
 
CONTRACTS - SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
Tenders Closed in September   
2010/051 Carparking Cash Collection and Associated Security Services 
 
Tenders Advertised in September  
2010/081 Road Reseal And Overlay Program 2010/11 
2011/046 Cyclic Maintenance & CCTV Inspection of Stormwater Network 
                   
Contracts Awarded in September  
2010/026 Resource Recovery  Operations and Management at  Shoal B ay Wast e 

Disposal Site 
2010/051 Carparking Cash Collection and Associated Security Services 
2010/045 Hire And Operation Of Elevated Work Platform 
 
Contracts Extended in September  
2007/050 Provision Of Painting Services  

extended for 12 Months from 08/11/2010 to 08/11/2011 
2008/052 Miscellane ous Road Works 

 extended for 12 Months from 31/01/2011 to 31/01/2012 
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RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
THAT it be a recommendation to Council:- 
 
A. THAT Rep ort Nu mber 10A0161 entitled Corpor ate Service s Monthly Report – 

September 2010, be received and noted. 
 
 
 
FRANK CRAWLEY  
GENERAL MANAGER CORPORATE SERVICES  
 
Any queries on this report may be  directed to Frank Cra wley on 8930 0539  or 
f.crawley@darwin.nt.gov.au  
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ENCL: YES  
DARWIN CITY COUNCIL 

  DATE: 08/10/10
REPORT 

 
TO: CORPORATE & ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE / OPEN 
APPROVED: FC 

 
FROM: GENERAL MANAGER CORPORATE 

SERVICES 
APPROVED: KS 

 
REPORT 
NO.: 

10A0162   

 
COMMON 
NO.: 

339125     

 
SUBJECT: LISTING OF CHEQUES / EFT PAYMENTS – SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
 
ITEM NO.: 10.2
 
SYNOPSIS: 
 
This report provides Council w ith a l isting of al l payments made dur ing S eptember 
2010. 
 
GENERAL: 
 
The following amounts were paid during the month of September 2010:- 
 
1. General Fund Payments 
 

Cheque numbers 912715 to 912791 for the month of September 2010 totalling 
$128,065.94. 
 
EFT / P ayment T ransactions B atch num ber 5588 to 5623 f or the m onth of 
September 2010 totalling $14,847,954.71. 
 
 

2. Trust Fund Cheque Payments 
 

Cheque numbers 602872 to 602898 for the month of September 2010 totalling 
$7,104.00. 

 
A det ailed l isting of pay ees an d am ounts supporting the total  for  c heques /  E FT 
payments paid is tabled as Attachment A. 
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If A lderman w ish to quer y a par ticular pa yment, a s imple c all to the F inance 
Department should be able to answer their query, otherwise the query could be taken 
on notice. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
THAT it be a recommendation to Council - 
 
THAT Report Number 10A0162, Listing of Cheques / EFT Payments – September  
2010 be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 
KELLY STIDWORTHY FRANK CRAWLEY
FINANCE MANAGER GENERAL MANAGER CORPORATE SERVICES
 
Any quer ies on  this report be di rected to Vicki  N urton on ext ension 8930 0697 or  
v.nurton@darwin.nt.gov.au  
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ENCL: YES   
DARWIN CITY COUNCIL 

  DATE: 08/10/10
REPORT 

 
TO: CORPORATE & ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE / OPEN 
APPROVED: FC 

 
FROM: GENERAL MANAGER CORPORATE  

SERVICES 
APPROVED: KS 

 
REPORT 
NO.: 

10A0163 
 

  

 
COMMON 
NO.: 

339122     

 
SUBJECT: FINANCIAL REPORT TO COUNCIL – SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
 
ITEM NO:  10.3
 
GENERAL: 
 
This report provides a comparison of income and expenditure against budget for the  
month ended 30 September 2010. 
 
Accrual Financial Statements 
 
The r eport c ontains a set of a ccrual fi nancial s tatements comparing year to date  
budget to actual performance. The following statements are included: 
 
Income Statement 
All sources of Council’s income (revenue) and all operating expenses. 
 
Capital Funding Statement 
Details of capital expenditure and funding sources. 

 
Balance Sheet 
Outlines what Council owns (assets) and what it owes (liabilities). 
 
Statement of Changes in Equity 
Summarises the change in Council’s real worth throughout the financial year. 
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PAGE:      2 
REPORT NO: 10A0163 
SUBJECT: FINANCIAL REPORT TO COUNCIL – SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
 
 
Variance Report 
 
Due to the timing of Committee meetings the variance report each month will be for 
the pr eceding m onth. T he m onthly v ariance r eport r equires r esponsible off icers to  
comment on any  variations greater than 10 % or $10,000.  T his variation amount is 
based on each program’s year to date budget compared to actual performance. 
 
Investments Report 
 
Details all cash and investments held by institution and also provides information on 
interest rate returns and maturities. 
 
Accounts Receivable Report 
 
Details rate receipt collection, outstanding general debtors and performance on rates 
recovery as compared to the previous year. 
 
 
GENERAL: 
 
Part 8 of the Local Government (Accounting) Regulation requires that a statement 
detailing all actual income and expenditure of the council and all forecast income and 
expenditure is to be presented to the council each month. 
 
In addition, detai ls of al l cash and investments held by the c ouncil and a statement 
on the debts owed to the council must also be presented. 
 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS: 
 
The i ssues addressed i n thi s R eport ar e i n acc ordance w ith the fol lowing 
Goals/Strategies of the Darwin City Council 2008 – 2012 as  outlined in the ‘Evolving 
Darwin Strategic Directions: Towards 2020 and Beyond’:- 
 
Goal 

7 Demonstrate Effective, Open and Responsible Governance 
 
Outcome 

7.1 E ffective governance 
 
Key Strategies 

7.1.3 Manage Council’s affairs based on a sustainable financial strategy 
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REPORT NO: 10A0163 
SUBJECT: FINANCIAL REPORT TO COUNCIL – SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Regulation 18 states:- 
 
1. The CEO must, in each month, lay before a meeting of the council a r eport, in a 

form approved by the council, setting out: 
 

(a) the actual  income and expendi ture of the c ouncil for the peri od fr om the  
commencement of the financial year to the end of the previous month; and 

 
(b) the forecast income and expenditure for the whole of the financial year. 

 
The report must include: 
 

(a) details of al l cash and investments held by the council (including money held 
in trust); and 

 
(b) a statement on the debts owed to the council including the aggregate amount 

owed under each category w ith a gener al indication of the  age of t he debts; 
and 

 
(c) other information required by the Council. 

 
 
DELEGATION: 
 
Delegation of the tas k of c onsidering the f inancial reports is consistent with the r ole 
and terms of reference of the Corporate & Economic Development Committee. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
THAT it be a recommendation to Council:- 
 
A. THAT R eport N umber 10A 0163 entitled, F inancial R eport to C ouncil –  

September 2010, be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
KELLY STIDWORTHY FRANK CRAWLEY
FINANCE MANAGER GENERAL MANAGER CORPORATE SERVICES
 
 
Any quer ies on this report should be  di rected to Kelly S tidworthy on 8930 0 523 or 
k.stidworthy@darwin.nt.gov.au  

38

38



OPERATING PERFORMANCE

SEPTEMBER 2010

Operating Revenue
Operating Revenue is on track displaying a 1% positive variance ($729k). This is largely due to rate revenue ($219k) as 
some of the anticipated growth has already been achieved. Government grants and subsidies have exceeded YTD budget 
25% ($251k) with receipt of public art grant monies ($50k). Interest income is providing high returns surpassing budget 
expectations by 71% ($262k). 

Operating Expenditure
Overall operating expenditure is below target by 8% ($1.6M). Materials and Services are below budget 15% ($1.5M) which 
includes Waste Management ($480k), Insurance Expenditure ($120k), timing of Community Projects ($104k) and 
Communication & Marketing ($86k). Employee Costs display a 3% variance ($163k).

Balance Sheet
Currently Council's Cash at Bank and Investments total $48M, of which $30M is restricted in reserves.  

Community Equity for the period is $758M and consists of:
·$305M Accumulated Surplus
·$423M Asset Revaluation Reserve
·$30M Cash Backed Reserves

YTD Operating Revenue

$0M $10M $20M $30M $40M $50M $60M

Rates

Fees & Charges

Operating Grants

Interest

Other

Actual $49.79M $3.79M $1.24M $0.63M $0.55M

YTD Budget $49.57M $3.80M $0.99M $0.37M $0.54M

Rates Fees & 
Charges

Operating 
Grants Interest Other

YTD Actual

Rates
89%

Operating 
Grants

2%

Interest
1%

Other
1%

Fees & 
Charges

7%

YTD Operating Expenditure

$0.0M $1.0M $2.0M $3.0M $4.0M $5.0M $6.0M $7.0M $8.0M $9.0M $10.0
M

Employee Costs

Materials & Services

Dep'n

Borrowing Costs

Other

Actual $6.01M $8.00M $3.84M $0.00M $0.29M

YTD Budget $6.17M $9.46M $3.84M $0.00M $0.23M

Employee 
Costs

Materials & 
Services Dep'n Borrowing 

Costs Other

YTD Actual

Employee 
Costs
33%

Materials & 
Services

44% Other
2%

Dep'n
21%
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Com-
mitted

$0.15M
$0.00M
$0.02M
$5.02M
$0.14M
$0.19M
$0.00M
$0.75M
$0.04M
$0.00M
$6.31MTOTAL $25.67M $2.11M 8%

Youth Precinct $1.00M $0.00M 0%
Road Construction $1.51M $0.04M 3%

8%Building Maintenance $1.79M $0.14M
% Spent CommentCapital Project Budget Actual

City Centre Revitalisation $5.12M $0.60M 12%

Car Parking $2.24M $0.00M 0%

Other $2.10M $0.12M 6%

Cavenagh St Revitalisation $3.32M $0.01M 0%

1%
Plant & Equipment $4.64M $1.10M 24%

Parks & Reserves $1.69M $0.08M 5%
Pathways $2.26M $0.02M

CAPITAL PERFORMANCE

SEPTEMBER 2010

YTD Council has spent $2M of a $26M capital budget. Council manages and maintains assets with a WDV of $687M.

Capital Income & Expenditure

$0M $5M $10M $15M $20M $25M $30M

Expenditure

Income

Actual $2.11M $1.25M

YTD Budget $25.67M $1.46M

Expenditure Income

YTD Actual

Other
6%

Parks & Reserves
4%

Pathways
1%

City Centre Revitalisation
28%

Road Construction
2%

Building Maintenance
7%

Cavenagh St Revitalisation
1%

Plant & Equipment
51%
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YTD Budget YTD ACTUAL

Rates outstanding 30 June current year: $36.81M $34.35M

Rate income: $49.57M $49.79M

Rates outstanding 30 June previous year: $1.13M $1.13M

% of Rate Debtors Outstanding: 72.60% 67.46% less than 5%

Finance costs: $0.00M $0.00M

Current loan principal outstanding: $0.15M $0.15M

Operating income: $55.26M $55.99M

Debt Servicing Ratio: 0.27% 0.27% less than 5%

Current assets: $73.05M $85.56M

Current liabilities: $12.30M $9.49M

Cash backed reserves: $25.14M $29.91M

Liquidity Ratio: 1.95:1 2.17:1 greater than 1:1

Rate income: $49.57M $49.79M

Total operating expenses: $19.71M $18.14M

Rates Ratio: 251% 274% between 60-70%

Operating income: $55.26M $55.99M

Operating expenses: $19.71M $18.14M

Operating Surplus: $35.55M $37.85M greater than zero

Capital renewal expenditure: $20.97M $1.95M

Depreciation expense: $15.37M $3.84M

Asset Sustainability Ratio: 136.43% 50.78% greater than 50%

Asset Sustainability 
Ratio                              
[full year budget used]

Operating Surplus

Comment
ANNUAL 
TARGETIndicator

Rates Ratio

Calculation ($M)

Liquidity Ratio

Debt Servicing Ratio

Percentage of Rate 
Debtors Outstanding

SEPTEMBER 2010

KEY RATIOS
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DARWIN CITY COUNCIL
Income Statement
30 September 2010

2010 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011
Estimated Original Amended YTD YTD YTD

Actual Budget Budget Budget Actual Variance
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 %

Revenue from ordinary activities

40,113        General Rates 43,408       43,408       43,423       43,601       0.41%
8,689          Utility rates and charges 6,150         6,150         6,150         6,191         0.67%

48,802        49,558       49,558       49,573       49,792       0.44%

12,066        Fees and Charges 13,485       13,507       3,801         3,790         -0.29%
2,260          Interest 1,750         1,750         368            630            71.20%
1,677          Other 1,751         1,751         537            545            1.49%
5,191          Government grants and subsidies 5,181         5,181         985            1,236         25.48%

      
69,996        Total Operating Revenues 71,725       71,747       55,264       55,993       1.32%

Expenses from ordinary activities

22,045        Employee Costs 23,317       23,401       6,170         6,007         -2.64%
37,030        Materials and Services 35,226       36,012       9,464         7,998         -15.49%
14,214        Depreciation and Amortisation 15,374       15,374       3,844         3,844         0.00%

309             Borrowing costs 302            302            -                -                0.00%
1,045          Other 946            946            227            293            29.07%

74,643        Total Operating Expenses 75,165       76,035       19,705       18,142       -7.93%

(4,647)         Operating Surplus/(Deficit) before capital items (3,440)       (4,288)       35,559       37,851       6.45%

Other Capital Amounts

10,370        Capital Grants, Contributions and Donations 2,994         4,206         1,001         929            -7.19%
(257)            Other capital income and (losses) 912            1,126         461            325            -29.50%

5,466          Net Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 466          1,044       37,021     39,105      5.63%

The Income Statement outlines:
- All sources of Council's income (revenue).

 - All operating expenses. These expenses relate to operations and do not include capital expenditure although 
depreciation of assets is included. 
 The Net Operating Surplus/(Deficit) for the reporting period is a measure of council's financial performance. This figure is 
determined by deducting total operating expenses from total operating revenue. 

Page 4 of 28
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DARWIN CITY COUNCIL
Capital Funding Statement
30 September 2010

2010 2011 2011 2011 2011
Estimated Original Amended YTD YTD

Actual Budget Budget Budget Actual
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Sources of capital funding 
5,466          Net Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 466            1,044         37,021       39,105       

Other capital revenue sources:
-                  New borrowings 1,000         1,000         -                -                

14,214        Add back: non-cash depreciation 15,374       15,374       3,844         3,844         
-                  Transfers from/(to) Reserves (2,631)       (2,631)       (2,631)       -                

19,680        14,209     14,787     38,234     42,949      

Application of capital funding
Non current capital assets  :

-                  Land and improvements -                -                -                -                
998             Buildings 2,251         -                -                -                

1,420          Plant and equipment 3,130         -                -                -                
4,122          Total infrastructure assets 6,338         -                -                -                
2,872          Other Assets 2,336         -                -                -                

771             Movement in capital work in progress -                25,795       25,795       2,114         
10,183        14,055       25,795       25,795       2,114         

Principal loan redemptions :
153             Loan Redemptions 153            153            -                -                
153             153            153            -                -                

10,336        14,208     25,948     25,795     2,114        

The Capital Funding Statement provides details of capital expenditure and what sources of funds are to be used for the 
financing of the expenditure.
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DARWIN CITY COUNCIL
Balance Sheet
30 September 2010

2010 2011 2011 2011 2011
Estimated Original Amended YTD YTD

Actual Budget Budget Budget Actual
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Current Assets
46,559        Cash at Bank & Investments 28,000       34,006       34,006       48,127       

4,641          Receivables 2,934         2,934         38,910       37,311       
116             Inventories 138            138            138            125            

51,316        31,072       37,078       73,054       85,563       
Non-Current Assets

685,265      Property, plant and equipment 618,838     701,162     701,162     681,421     
3,643          Capital works in progress -                -                -                5,739         

688,908      618,838     701,162     701,162     687,160     

740,224      TOTAL ASSETS 649,910   738,240   774,216   772,723   

Current Liabilities
11,155        Trade & Other Payables 7,896         7,896         7,896         4,437         

153             Interest bearing liabilities 153            153            153            153            
4,815          Provisions 4,254         4,254         4,254         4,897         

16,123        12,303       12,303       12,303       9,487         
Non-Current Liabilities

4,445          Interest bearing liabilities 5,292         5,292         5,292         4,445         
700             Provisions 646            646            646            731            

5,145          5,938         5,938         5,938         5,176         

21,268        TOTAL LIABILITIES 18,241     18,241     18,241     14,663      

718,957      NET   COMMUNITY   ASSETS 631,669   719,999   755,975   758,060   

Community Equity
261,831      Retained surplus 269,359     271,403     307,379     304,691     
423,456      Asset Revaluation Reserve 341,132     423,456     423,456     423,456     

33,670        Other reserves 21,178       25,140       25,140       29,913       

718,957      TOTAL   COMMUNITY   EQUITY 631,669   719,999   755,975   758,060   

The Balance Sheet outlines what Council owns (assets) and what it owes (liabilities) at a point in time.
 Council's net worth is determined by deducting total liabilities from total assets - the larger the net equity, the stronger 
the financial position. 
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DARWIN CITY COUNCIL
Statement of Changes in Equity
30 September 2010

2010 2011 2011 2011 2011
Estimated Original Amended YTD YTD

Actual Budget Budget Budget Actual
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

ACCUMULATED  SURPLUS
261,825      Balance at beginning of period 271,525     261,829     261,828     261,828     

5,466           Net Surplus/(Deficit) for Year 466          1,044       37,021     39,105      
(9,461)         Recurrent Reserve Transfers (to)/from Reserves (6,636)       (6,844)       (6,844)       (5,692)       
4,001          Capital Reserve Transfers (to)/from Reserves 4,004         15,374       15,374       9,450         

261,831      Balance at end of period 269,359     271,403     307,379     304,691     

ASSET  REVALUATION  RESERVE
341,132      Balance at beginning of period 341,132     423,456     423,456     423,456     

82,324        Transfers to Asset Revaluation Reserve -                -                -                -                
-                  Transfers from Asset Revaluation Reserve -                -                -                -                

423,456      Balance at end of period 341,132     423,456     423,456     423,456     

OTHER  RESERVES  - CASH  BACKED
28,210        Balance at beginning of period 18,546       33,670       33,670       33,671       

9,461          Recurrent Reserve Transfers to/(from) Reserves 6,636         6,844         6,844         5,692         
(4,001)         Capital Reserve Transfers to/(from) Reserves (4,004)       (15,374)     (15,374)     (9,450)       
33,670        Balance at end of period 21,178       25,140       25,140       29,913       

718,957      TOTAL   COMMUNITY   EQUITY 631,669   719,999   755,975   758,060   

- a surplus or deficit as recorded in the Income Statement
- an increase or decrease in the net value of non-current assets resulting from a revaluation of those assets.

 The Statement of Changes in Equity summarises the change in a Council's real worth throughout the financial year. 
Council's net worth can change as a result of: 

Page 7 of 28

45

45



Program Summary

 Operational Expenditure and Revenue including Capital Income 
1 July 2010 to 31 August 2010

Income/Expenditure Annual Full Year Budget  YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments
% Var. > 10% & 

$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -                                       -                     -                  -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 808,618                           136,817         121,239       3,833                13% 15,578              
Grand Total 808,618                           136,817         121,239       3,833                

Variance Comments:

Variance is due to below budget expenditure for Salaries & Wages ($4k) as well as timing of spending for Consulting ($3k), 
Donations/Sponsorships/Grants Paid ($3k) and Misc Asset Purchase ($3k).

Chief Executive Office

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -                           -                     -                                          - N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 1,079,985            261,640         242,478                      8,252 N/A N/A
Grand Total 1,079,985            261,640         242,478                       8,252 

Variance Comments:

Governance

Income/Expenditure Annual Full Year Budget  YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments
% Var. > 10% & 

$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -                                                   -                     -                  -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 1,315,367                                     188,051         119,946       10,151              57% 68,105              
Grand Total 1,315,367                                     188,051       119,946     10,151            

Variance Comments:

Variance is due to underspending in Materials ($40k), Non Contract Services ($14k), Consultants ($9k) and Contracted Materials & Service 
($7k). The underspending is a result of timing of projects and will reduce as the year progresses.

Communications & Marketing

Page 8 of 28
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Program Summary

 Operational Expenditure and Revenue including Capital Income 
1 July 2010 to 31 August 2010

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -55,601                           -2,983            -                  -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 274,829                          50,504           37,104         8,893                36% 13,400              
Grand Total 219,228                          47,521           37,104         8,893                

Variance Comments:

Strategy & Outcomes

The variance is due to underspending in Salaries & Wages. This program has been short one staff member since July due to a 
resignation. 

Income/Expenditure Annual Full Year Budget  YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments
% Var. > 10% & 

$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

02 - Expenditure 529,160                                           68,739           47,056                      85,393 46% 21,683              
Grand Total 529,160                                          68,739         47,056                     85,393 

Variance Comments:

Variance relates to underspending in Salaries & Wages. This is due to the vacant Policy Officer position and a 1st Qtr Budget Variation will be 
submitted to correct this variation.

Climate Change & Environment
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Program Summary

 Operational Expenditure and Revenue including Capital Income 
1 July 2010 to 31 August 2010

Income/Expenditure Annual Full Year Budget  YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments
% Var. > 10% & 

$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -50,000                                                  -                     -                  -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 792,058                                                 112,598         107,883       3,812                N/A N/A
Grand Total 742,058                                                 112,598         107,883       3,812                

Variance Comments:

GM Community & Cultural Services

Income/Expenditure Annual Full Year Budget  YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments
% Var. > 10% & 

$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -640,000                                     -15,000          -20,000       -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 926,646                                      239,980         222,635       -                        N/A N/A
Grand Total 286,646                                      224,980         202,635       -                        

Variance Comments:

Darwin Entertainment Centre

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -                                    -                     -53,700       -                        -100% 53,700              
02 - Expenditure 785,931                         188,572         200,845       19,385              N/A N/A
Grand Total 785,931                         188,572         147,145       19,385              

Variance Comments:

$50K arts income was not forecast as it is a result of a grant from NTG for Mall Light Pole Commissions.

Community Services
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Program Summary

 Operational Expenditure and Revenue including Capital Income 
1 July 2010 to 31 August 2010

Income/Expenditure Annual Full Year Budget  YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments
% Var. > 10% & 

$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -113,848                                    -23,701          -32,267       -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 401,227                                      66,337           72,522         13,988              N/A N/A
Grand Total 287,379                                      42,636           40,255         13,988              

Variance Comments:

Family & Childrens Services

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -510,485                        -85,082          -80,230       -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 1,355,074                       230,582         200,742       447,000            15% 29,840              
Grand Total 844,589                          145,500         120,512       447,000            

Variance Comments:

Variance is due to timing of the Malak Basketball Project which has not yet commenced.

Recreation & Leisure

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -                           -                     -6,531         -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 144,714               26,572           21,045         727                   N/A N/A
Grand Total 144,714               26,572           14,514         727                   

Variance Comments:

Sister Cities
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Program Summary

 Operational Expenditure and Revenue including Capital Income 
1 July 2010 to 31 August 2010

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -1,415,732           -11,364          -11,877       -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 3,107,500            517,148         456,940       121,057            13% 60,208              
Grand Total 1,691,768            505,784         445,062       121,057            

Variance Comments:

Expenditure underspent at Casuarina and City libraries due to current vacancies ($33k), expenditure at Nightcliff and Karama 
libraries underspent due to timing of renovations ($12k) and expenditure for Library operational projects underspent due to timing 
of projects ($9k).

Libraries

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -581,246              -97,706          -133,151     -                        -27% 35,445              
02 - Expenditure 1,303,149            216,216         225,224       6,958                N/A N/A
Grand Total 721,903               118,510         92,073         6,958                

Variance Comments:

Income variance is due to an increased number of dog registrations with DCC.

Animals

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -1,593,620           -253,270        -273,342     -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 1,811,924            292,590         308,214       12,211              N/A N/A
Grand Total 218,304               39,320           34,872         12,211              

Variance Comments:

Infringements
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Program Summary

 Operational Expenditure and Revenue including Capital Income 
1 July 2010 to 31 August 2010

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -                              -                     -                  -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 541,461                  90,700           81,235         1,064                N/A N/A
Grand Total 541,461                  90,700           81,235         1,064                

Variance Comments:

GM Infrastructure

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -                                  -                     -                  -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 479,662                       75,993           46,492         69,994              63% 29,501              
Grand Total 479,662                       75,993           46,492         69,994              

Variance Comments:

Variance is due to unspent budget for Temp Staff (+$14k), Materials (+$8k), Contracted Materials & Services (+$3k) and 
underspending in Salaries & Wages (+$4k).

Asset Management

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

02 - Expenditure 537,087                          90,426           49,674         -                        82% 40,752              
Grand Total 537,087                         90,426         49,674       -                      

Variance Comments:

Variance due to lower actual in Salaries & Wages due to timing of Sick Leave and Annual Leave taken by staff under Infrastructure 
Projects (+$37k). Also contributing to the variance is underspending in Internal Plant Hire Recharge (+$3k).

Infrastructure Projects
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Program Summary

 Operational Expenditure and Revenue including Capital Income 
1 July 2010 to 31 August 2010

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -                           -                     -                  -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 374,617               63,065           44,292         11,193              42% 18,773              
Grand Total 374,617               63,065           44,292         11,193              

Variance Comments:

Variance is due to underspending in Telephone & Communications (+$7k) and unspent budget for Consultancy (+$10k).

Planning

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

02 - Expenditure 464,124               62,918           72,290         52,490              N/A N/A
Grand Total 464,124              62,918          72,290       52,490            

Variance Comments:

Design

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -34,750                         -                     -375,000     -                        -100% 375,000            
Grand Total -34,750                        -                   -375,000   -                      

Variance Comments:

Urban Enhancement

Variance relates to invoices raised for The Mall - Light Pole Commission ($50k) and Upgrade of Raintree Park ($325k). Income was 
budgeted in 2009/10 financial year and a carry forward request is to be submitted in order to correctly reflect the timing of the works.      
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Program Summary

 Operational Expenditure and Revenue including Capital Income 
1 July 2010 to 31 August 2010

Income/Expenditure Annual Full Year Budget  YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments
% Var. > 10% & 

$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -2,621,000                                                       -                     -                  -                        N/A N/A
Grand Total -2,621,000                                                      -                   -                -                      

Variance Comments:

Road Construction & Traffic Management

Income/Expenditure Annual Full Year Budget  YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments
% Var. > 10% & 

$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -1,712,135                       -432,954        -443,076     -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 5,079,480                        576,293         652,408       370,089            -12% -76,115             
Grand Total 3,367,345                        143,339         209,332       370,089            

Variance Comments:

Variance due to the lower actual in Electricity (+$103k) and Salaries & Wages (+$18k). These are partially offset by higher actual in 
Contracted Materials & Services (-$23k) and Temp Staff (-$22k).

Roads & Maintenance

Income/Expenditure Annual Full Year Budget  YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments
% Var. > 10% & 

$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -                                              -                     -                  -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 583,369                                  95,795           75,173         -                        27% 20,622              
Grand Total 583,369                                  95,795           75,173         -                        

Variance Comments:

Variance due to lower actual in Salaries & Wages due to timing of Sick Leave and Annual Leave taken by staff (+$16k) as well as unspent 
budget for Consultancy (+$2k) and Temp Staff (+$2k).

Operations Administration
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Program Summary

 Operational Expenditure and Revenue including Capital Income 
1 July 2010 to 31 August 2010

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -                           -                     -                  -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 666,328               104,756         126,349       12,856              -17% -21,593             
Grand Total 666,328               104,756         126,349       12,856              

Variance Comments:

Variance is due to higher actual in Salaries & Wages (-$32k), Internal Plant Hire Recharge (-$6k), Materials (-$2k) and Overtime 
(-$1k). This is partially offset by timing difference in the billing of Contracted Materials already raised with purchase orders 
(+$21k).

Pathways

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

02 - Expenditure 2,408,586                  410,592         402,459       568,622            N/A N/A
Grand Total 2,408,586                 410,592       402,459     568,622          

Variance Comments:

Cleaning Services

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -15,000                    -                     -3,943         -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 3,681,682                606,182         619,449       207,305            N/A N/A
Grand Total 3,666,682                606,182         615,506       207,305            

Variance Comments:

Building Services
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Program Summary

 Operational Expenditure and Revenue including Capital Income 
1 July 2010 to 31 August 2010

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

02 - Expenditure 755,277                          132,143         86,911         5,499                52% 45,232              
Grand Total 755,277                         132,143       86,911       5,499              

Variance Comments:

Variance due to underspending in Salaries & Wages (+$15k), Materials (+$16k) and unspent budget for Contracted Materials & 
Services (+$21k) due to prioritisation of works for Mosquito Control. This is partially offset by higher actual in Temp Staff (-$5k), 
Overtime (-$1k) and Internal Plant Hire Recharge (-$1k).   

Stormwater Drainage

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -175,000                 -                     -                  -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 230,953                   31,114           12,140         18,383               156% 18,974                 
Grand Total 55,953                     31,114           12,140         18,383               

Variance Comments:

Variance is due to unspent budget for Contracted Materials & Services (+$11k) as well as underspending in Materials (+$4K) and 
Salaries & Wages (+$3k).

Mosquito Control

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -129,910                   -21,900          -2,648         -                        727% -19,252                
02 - Expenditure 8,736,498                 1,258,546      1,263,942    207,298             N/A N/A
Grand Total 8,606,588                 1,236,646      1,261,294    207,298             

Variance Comments:

Income variance is due to timing of cashflow for the subsidy received from the Department of Land and Planning for the maintenance of 
the Fannie Bay greenbelt area.

Parks & Reserves
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Program Summary

 Operational Expenditure and Revenue including Capital Income 
1 July 2010 to 31 August 2010

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

02 - Expenditure 1,365,203            240,131         242,970       18,837              N/A N/A
Grand Total 1,365,203           240,131        242,970     18,837            

Variance Comments:

Sporting Areas

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -44,353                -7,392            -11,740       -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 153,553               23,733           22,144         5,457                N/A N/A
Grand Total 109,200               16,341           10,404         5,457                

Variance Comments:

Cemeteries

Income/Expenditure Annual Full Year Budget  YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments
% Var. > 10% & 

$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

02 - Expenditure 1,682,374                                208,645         268,929       147,214            -22% -60,284             
Grand Total 1,682,374                                208,645       268,929     147,214          

Variance Comments:

Variance due to advanced spending for contracted materials and services for tree pruning and tree removal in preparation for the cyclone 
season.

Urban Forest Management
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Program Summary

 Operational Expenditure and Revenue including Capital Income 
1 July 2010 to 31 August 2010

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -12,108,901                  -6,255,003     -6,169,927                          - N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 10,073,700                   1,678,242      1,257,387            7,556,106 33% 420,855            
Grand Total -2,035,201                    -4,576,761     -4,912,540           7,556,106 

Variance Comments:

Variance is mainly due to lower actual than budget in Contracted Materials & Services for both Macmahon (+$242k) and Cleanaway 
(+$171k). Also contributing to the variance is unspent budget for Electricity and Water (+$13k), Donations (+$8k) and Advertising 
(+$8k). These are partially offset by higher actual in Non-Contract Services (-$17k) and Salaries & Wages (-$5k).

Waste Management

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full 
Year Budget

 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments
% Var. > 10% & 

$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -193,091           -32,182          -39,549                               - N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 348,080            39,619           58,024                           939 -32% -18,405             
Grand Total 154,989           7,437            18,474                          939 

Variance Comments:

Development

Variance is due to higher actual in Salaries & Wages (-$9k), Internal Plant Hire Recharge (-$5k) and Materials (-$4k).
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Program Summary

 Operational Expenditure and Revenue including Capital Income 
1 July 2010 to 31 August 2010

Income/Expenditure Annual Full Year Budget  YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments
% Var. > 10% & 

$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -746,655                             -124,445        -416,443     -                        -70% 291,998            
02 - Expenditure 294,156                              498,230         352,895       8,447                41% 145,335            
Grand Total -452,499                             373,785         -63,548       8,447                

Variance Comments:

Income variance relates to higher than forecast Investment Interest.                                                                                                         
Expenditure variance is due to underspending in Insurance ($120k), Auditors Services ($14k), Photocopy Charges ($8k), Legal Expenses 
($8k) and Telephone & Communications ($7k). This is partially offset by overspending in Conferences/Seminars & Training Costs (-$7k) 
and Temp Staff (-$6k).

GM Corporate Services

Income/Expenditure Annual Full Year Budget  YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments
% Var. > 10% & 

$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -1,519,120                                               -383,600        -395,603     -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 1,466,531                                                 179,442         165,578       -                        N/A N/A
Grand Total -52,589                                                    -204,158        -230,025     -                        

Variance Comments:

Financial & Management Accounting

Income/Expenditure Annual Full Year Budget  YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments
% Var. > 10% & 

$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

02 - Expenditure 300,996                               354,000         388,904       -                        N/A N/A
Grand Total 300,996                               354,000       388,904     -                      N/A N/A

Variance Comments:

Employee Overheads
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Program Summary

 Operational Expenditure and Revenue including Capital Income 
1 July 2010 to 31 August 2010

Income/Expenditure Annual Full Year Budget  YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments
% Var. > 10% & 

$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -                                                              -                     -48              -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 656,994                                                  109,607         87,952         55                     25% 21,655              
Grand Total 656,994                                                  109,607         87,904         55                     

Variance Comments:

Variance is due to under spending in Salaries & Wages ($15k) due to the vacant Manager's position. Also contributing to the variance is under budget 
spending for Non-contract Services ($3k) and Postal & Freight Charges ($2k).

Records & Information Management

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -                           -                     -                  -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 1,436,854            241,761         309,973       27,916              -22% -68,212             
Grand Total 1,436,854            241,761         309,973       27,916              

Variance Comments:

Variance is due to timing of Software Licensing Expenditure.

IT Support

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -45,425,059         -44,521,941   -44,579,884  -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 936,642               98,666           73,260           1,283                35% 25,406              
Grand Total -44,488,417         -44,423,275   -44,506,624  1,283                

Variance Comments:

Postal charges for Annual Rate Notices received late, processed in September.

Revenue
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Program Summary

 Operational Expenditure and Revenue including Capital Income 
1 July 2010 to 31 August 2010

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -                           -                     -                  -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 212,014               35,718           29,040         -                        N/A N/A
Grand Total 212,014               35,718           29,040         -                        

Variance Comments:

Contracts

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -                                 -                     -364            -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 173,134                     11,860           7,674           -                        N/A N/A
Grand Total 173,134                    11,860         7,310         -                      

Variance Comments:

Business Services

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -                                   -                     -25,993       -                        -100% 25,993              
02 - Expenditure 1,128,769                    189,478         169,174       20,697              12% 20,304              
Grand Total 1,128,769                    189,478         143,181       20,697              

Variance Comments:

Income variance is due to Workers Compensation Claims that have been recovered but cannot be budgeted for.                                
Expenditure variance relates to underspending in Course/Workshop/Training Registration ($17k) and Advertising ($6k). 

Employee Relations
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Program Summary

 Operational Expenditure and Revenue including Capital Income 
1 July 2010 to 31 August 2010

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -1,845,774                -313,464        -370,851     -                        -15% 57,387              
02 - Expenditure 417,295                    69,552           66,476         563                   N/A N/A
Grand Total -1,428,479                -243,912        -304,375     563                   

Variance Comments:

On Street Parking

Income variance is due to higher than budgeted income for On Street Parking Fees: Zone A (+$20k), Zone B (+$23k) and Zone C 
(+$14k).  Car parking revenue has increased due to Council’s review of on street parking rates                                                             

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -1,840,734                -790,106        -806,786     -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 1,041,669                 196,683         206,891       54,818              N/A N/A
Grand Total -799,065                  -593,423      -599,895   54,818            

Variance Comments:

Off Street Parking

Income/Expenditure Annual Full Year Budget  YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments
% Var. > 10% & 

$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -1,281,624                       -331,571        -317,907     -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 219,611                           36,983           16,229         6,182                128% 20,754              
Grand Total -1,062,013                       -294,588        -301,679     6,182                

Variance Comments:

Funds allocated for the closure and maintenance of walkways is underspent.

Property Management

Attachment A
Report 10A0163
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Program Summary

 Operational Expenditure and Revenue including Capital Income 
1 July 2010 to 31 August 2010

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -928,290                    -153,137        -232,626     -                        -34% 79,489              
02 - Expenditure -1,764,012                 -293,134        -371,841     65,830              -21% 78,707              
Grand Total -2,692,302                 -446,271        -604,467     65,830              

Variance Comments:

Income is up due to carry over trades.                                                                                                                                                      
Expenditure variance relates to higher than budgeted Plant Hire Recharge Income ($61k) as well as underspending on Diesel Fuel 
($33k) and Motor Vehicle Registrations ($11k). This is partially offset by the timing of Insurance cashflow ($43k).

Fleet Management

Income/Expenditure
Annual Full Year 

Budget
 YTD Budget YTD Actual  Commitments

% Var. > 10% & 
$10,000 or 
$100,000

$ Variance

01 - Income -48,491                       -8,084            -17,673       -                        N/A N/A
02 - Expenditure 472,828                      79,560           69,032         20,972              15% 10,528              
Grand Total 424,337                      71,476           51,359         20,972              

Variance Comments:

Expenditure variance is under budget due to Contracted Materials and Services, this will even out as the year progresses.

Customer Services

Attachment A
Report 10A0163
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#########
CREDIT 
RATING   

COUNTERPARTY INV TYPE  AMOUNT 
INTERES
T RATE

MATURITY DATE
 DAYS TO 
MATURITY 

WEIGHTED 
AVERAGE RATE

 INSTITUTION 
TOTALS 

% P/FOLIO 
PER COUNTER 

PARTY
Standard 
and Poors

LT - ST
45.44%

 $   18,254,429.21 of portfolio

AA-A1+ ANZ TD 1,025,297.54$     5.50% November 3, 2010 34 0.001403721
AA-A1+ ANZ TD 1,025,297.54$     5.50% November 3, 2010 34 0.001403721
AA-A1+ ANZ TD 1,012,715.07$     5.37% January 19, 2011 111 0.001353723 3,063,310.15$     7.63%
AA-A1+ National Bank TD 1,023,669.59$     5.77% November 10, 2010 41 0.001470293
AA-A1+ National Bank TD 1,059,992.11$     5.75% December 1, 2010 62 0.001517186
AA-A1+ National Bank TD 1,056,270.06$     5.77% January 12, 2011 104 0.001517117
AA-A1+ National Bank TD 1,000,000.00$     6.06% February 23, 2011 146 0.001508485
AA-A1+ National Bank TD 1,000,000.00$     6.10% March 30, 2011 181 0.001518442
AA-A1+ National Bank TD 1,000,000.00$     5.80% January 19, 2011 111 0.001443764 6,139,931.76$     15.28%
AA-A1+ Comminvest-Secure TD 1,051,187.30$     5.75% October 27, 2010 27 0.001504584
AA-A1+ Comminvest-Secure TD 1,000,000.00$     5.80% December 29, 2010 90 0.001443764
AA-A1+ Comminvest-Secure TD 1,000,000.00$     5.85% January 13, 2011 105 0.001456211 3,051,187.30$     7.60%
AA-A1+ Westpac TD 1,000,000.00$     6.20% October 13, 2010 13 0.001543334
AA-A1+ Westpac TD 1,000,000.00$     6.20% October 20, 2010 20 0.001543334
AA-A1+ Westpac TD 1,000,000.00$     6.20% October 20, 2010 20 0.001543334
AA-A1+ Westpac TD 1,000,000.00$     6.20% November 10, 2010 41 0.001543334
AA-A1+ Westpac TD 1,000,000.00$     6.20% November 17, 2010 48 0.001543334
AA-A1+ Westpac TD 1,000,000.00$     6.20% November 17, 2010 48 0.001543334 6,000,000.00$     14.94%

36.69%
 $   14,739,025.14 of portfolio

AA-A1+ Bankwest TD 1,014,671.23$     6.00% October 6, 2010 6 0.001515462
AA-A1+ Bankwest TD 1,000,000.00$     5.90% October 27, 2010 27 0.001468657
AA-A1+ Bankwest TD 1,000,000.00$     5.90% November 24, 2010 55 0.001468657
AA-A1+ Bankwest TD 1,014,326.03$     6.10% March 30, 2011 181 0.001540195 4,028,997.26$     10.03%
A2 Bendigo & Adelaide Bank TD 1,000,000.00$     5.80% December 15, 2010 76 0.001443764
A2 Bendigo & Adelaide Bank TD 1,000,000.00$     6.10% December 29, 2010 90 0.001518442 2,000,000.00$     4.98%
A-A1- Citibank TD 750,000.00$        5.48% October 27, 2010 27 0.001023081
A-A1- Citibank TD 1,041,136.99$     5.68% November 24, 2010 55 0.001472057
A-A1- Citibank TD 750,000.00$        5.61% November 24, 2010 55 0.001047352
A-A1- Citibank TD 1,045,905.50$     5.72% December 22, 2010 83 0.001489213
A-A1- Citibank TD 1,003,089.59$     5.72% December 22, 2010 83 0.001428250 4,590,132.08$     11.43%
A-A1- Suncorp-Metway Limited TD 1,219,124.68$     6.35% October 6, 2010 6 0.001927038
A-A1- Suncorp-Metway Limited TD 861,429.20$        6.31% December 15, 2010 76 0.001353061
A-A1- Suncorp-Metway Limited TD 1,000,000.00$     5.90% January 25, 2011 117 0.001468657
A-A1- Suncorp-Metway Limited TD 1,039,341.92$     6.05% February 23, 2011 146 0.001565244 4,119,895.80$     10.26%

7.68%
3,086,828.86$     of portfolio

Not Rated* SALCU - FIIG TD 1,045,749.40$     5.66% December 8, 2010 69 0.001473372
Not Rated* SALCU - FIIG TD 1,020,539.73$     6.00% January 5, 2011 97 0.001524227
Not Rated* SALCU - FIIG TD 1,020,539.73$     6.00% January 5, 2011 97 0.001524227 3,086,828.86$     7.68%

10.19%
4,092,475.24$     of portfolio

AA-A1** TIO TD 1,036,868.39$     5.25% October 13, 2010 13 0.001355037
AA-A1** TIO TD 1,017,797.26$     5.69% December 1, 2010 62 0.001441590
AA-A1** TIO TD 1,000,000.00$     5.75% December 8, 2010 69 0.001431318
AA-A1** TIO TD 1,037,809.59$     5.67% January 25, 2011 117 0.001464769 4,092,475.24$     10.19%

*APRA regulated
**Moody's Rated

100.00%
 Average Days to 

Maturity 
81.00

Weighted 
Average

5.87% 100.00%

GENERAL BANK FUNDS

TOTAL ALL FUNDS

Amount % Portfolio
Term Deposit 40,172,758.45$   82%
Bank Bills -$                    0%
Negotiable Certificate of Deposit -$                    0%
CBA At Call 8,754,451.99$     18%

48,927,210.44$   100%

Total Budget Investment Earnings 1,540,000.00$     

Year to Date Investment Earnings 606,634.22$        

INVESTMENTS REPORT TO COUNCIL AS AT  SEPTEMBER 30 2010

Regional Banks Total @ Invested

Credit Societies Total @ Invested

Major Banks Total @ Invested

Type of Investment

8,754,451.99$                                   

48,927,210.44$                                 

NT Government Total @ Invested

TOTAL FUNDS INVESTED 40,172,758.45$                                 

4.00%

5.00%

6.00%

7.00%

8.00%

30 60 90 120 150 180 270 365

Australian Term Deposit Indices BBSW September 2010
DCC Weighted Ave. Rate @ 30th September, 2010
DCC Wted Ave. Rate (Per InvestmentTerms)
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As at 30th September, 2010 Council's short term cash position was as follows:

1. General Fund

Cash at Bank 8,754,451.99$       
Short Term Investments 40,172,758.45$     

Council has an arrangement with its financial institution the Commonwealth Bank of Australia to offset Council's 
 overdraft facility against pooled funds held in Council's Trust Account and General Account.

as at 30th September 2010

2. Trust Account $ Institution Value
Interest 

Rate
Maturity 

Date
Days to 
Maturity

Cash at Bank $674,168.15 COMMONWEALTH $674,168.15 n/a n/a n/a
Short Term Investments n/a $0.00 n/a n/a n/a

Total Trust Funds $674,168.15

DARWIN CITY COUNCIL                                                                                           
CASH AND INVESTMENTS SUMMARY                                  

FUNDS INVESTED PER TERMS 
As At 30th September 2010  
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FINANCE DEPARTMENT
SERVICE LEVEL REPORT TO COUNCIL
FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER 2010

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE OUTSTANDING DEBTORS

$-

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

$1,400,000

July August September

Current
30 Days
60 Days
90 Days+

RATE RECEIPTS BY PAYMENT TYPE LAST 12 MONTHS

Major Agents
17.8%

Web Site
8.4%

Direct Debits
7.9%

Credit Card by Phone
7.0%

B-Pay
26.4%

Aust Post
13.3%

Centrepay
0.2%

Cheques
7.3%

EFT
1.4%

Credit Card
6.5% Cash

3.7%

$ Outstanding

MONTHLY RATES RECOVERY TOTALS 2011

$0

$5,000,000

$10,000,000

$15,000,000

$20,000,000
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-20%
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$ Outstanding 2010/2011
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% Recovery 2010/2011

% Recovery 2009/2010

$ Outstanding

 $31,836,418 

% Outstanding

64.82%
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ENCL: YES 
DARWIN CITY COUNCIL 

DATE:    08/10/10
REPORT 

 
TO: CORPORATE & ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE / OPEN 
APPROVED: LC 

 
FROM: GENERAL MANAGER CORPORATE 

SERVICES 
APPROVED: FC 

 
REPORT  
NO: 

10A0164   

 
COMMON  
NO: 

376351 

 
SUBJECT: MONTHLY ON-STREET AND OFF-STREET PARKING STATISTICS – 

SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
ITEM NO:  10.4
 
 
SYNOPSIS: 
 
This r eport pr ovides statistical i nformation for  c ar par king i n the C entral B usiness 
District (CBD) for September 2010. 
 
 
GENERAL: 
 
ON-STREET PARKING METERS 
 
Tabled below is the r evenue collected from on-street car parking for  the month of  
September 2010. 
 
The total net amount collected for zones A, B & C  is $168,822. 
 
The total year to date net amount collected for all the zones is $532,473. 
 
The total average utilisation combined for all zones is 47%. 
 
The utilisation is on average low for the month of September. This can be attributed 
to the fa ct that there was a high level of non c ompliance, 1844 i nfringements were 
issued in the CBD for the September 2010 period. 
 
Also on- street par king i s con sidered ful l d uring peak hour s,10:00am – 2: 00pm. 
Outside these hours on-street parking is available.  
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PAGE: 2  
REPORT NO:  10A0164 
SUBJECT:  MONTHLY ON-STREET AND  O FF-STREET PARK ING STAT ISTICS –  

SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
 
 
 

    

Number 
of Bays 

 Net Income 
September 
2010/2011  

 Net Income 
YTD 

2010/2011  

 Net Income 
September 
2009/2010  

 Net Income 
YTD 

2009/2010  

Actual Income   $       78,718   $     282,337   $       89,404   $     260,692  

Zone A Utilisation 
664 

41% 51% 68% 63 %

Actual Income   $       49,429   $     131,350   $       39,128   $     108,788  

Zone B Utilisation 
600 

42% 38% 48% 43 %

Actual Income   $       40,675   $     118,786   $       34,332   $     104,557  

Zone C Utilisation 
516 

82% 82% 64% 62 %

Actual Income   $     168,822   $     532,473   $     162,863   $     474,037  

Total Utilisation 
1780 

47% 51% 61% 56 %
 
 
 
 
 
OFF-STREET CAR PARKS 
 
Tabled below is the revenue collected from the off-street car parking for the month of 
September 2010. 
 
The total net amount collected for reserved parking is $4083. 
 
The total net amount collected for casual parking is $94,670. 
 
The total year to date net amount collected for reserved parking is $612,306. 
 
The total year to date net amount collected for casual parking is $276,292. 
 
The total average utilisation combined for all off-street car parks is 71%. 
 
Occupancies of over 100%  are possible due  to the combination of tur nover w ithin 
any particular off-street facility during charging hours and the set parking fee w ithin 
that facility. 
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SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The attached graphs display the On- Street Monthly Income and Utilisation and the  
Off-Street Monthly Income for 2009/10 vs 2010/11 (Attachment A).   

Number of 
Bays

Net Income 
September 
2010/2011 

YTD Net 
Income 

2010/2011 

 Net Income 
September 
2009/2010 

YTD Net 
Income 

2009/2010 

Actual Income -$             267,004$      1,062-$         230,101$      

Actual Income 21,303$        67,200$        20,324$        64,097$        

Utilisation 63% 68% 0% 0%

Actual Income -$             40,808$        187$            33,541$        

Actual Income 24,889$        71,879$        22,607$        65,810$        

Utilisation 106% 105% 0% 0%

Actual Income 508$            12,911$        367-$            12,154$        

Actual Income 4,836$         13,789$        3,825$         11,799$        

Utilisation 106% 104% 0% 0%

Actual Income 126$            3,356$         175-$            2,266$         

Actual Income 12,655$        37,500$        11,503$        31,112$        

Utilisation 132% 134% 0% 0%

Actual Income 126$            5,038$         340-$            4,314$         

Actual Income 4,343$         12,361$        3,451$         11,552$        

Utilisation 118% 115% 0% 0%

Actual Income -$             14,269$        9$                12,289$        

Actual Income 8,545$         23,402$        7,580$         22,378$        

Utilisation 92% 87% 0% 0%

Actual Income 1,480$         240,287$      3,001$         143,036$      

Actual Income 10,555$        26,987$        6,673$         21,247$        

Utilisation 26% 23% 0% 0%

Actual Income -$             7,128$         580-$            6,364$         

Actual Income 4,781$         14,090$        3,917$         13,786$        

Utilisation 115% 116% 0% 0%

Actual Income 18$              17,555$        -$             14,736$        

Actual Income 865$            3,180$         158$            858$            

Utilisation 33% 41% 0% 0%

Actual Income 1,824$         3,949$         -$             -$             

Actual Income 1,897$         5,904$         1,565$         5,034$         

Utilisation 104% 111% 0% 0%

Actual Income 4,083$         612,306$      674$            458,801$      

Actual Income 94,670$        276,292$      81,603$        247,673$      

Utilisation 71% 71% 0% 0%

38

Total

Reserved Bays 773

Casual Bays 1291

Mitchell St Casual Bays

Woods   St

Westlane

Cavenagh St

McLachlan St

McMinn St

Mitchell/Daly

Nichols Pl

Chinatown

Stott Ln

Darwin Oval

Casual Bays 219

Casual Bays 55

Reserved Bays 20

Casual Bays 52

Reserved Bays 41

Casual Bays 116

Reserved Bays 271

Casual Bays 77

Reserved Bays 33

Casual Bays 200

Reserved Bays 24

Casual Bays 57

Reserved Bays 15

Casual Bays 293

Reserved Bays 31

Civic Ctr Reserved Bays 62

Reserved Bays 250

Casual Bays 184

Reserved Bays 88
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REPORT NO:  10A0164 
SUBJECT:  MONTHLY ON-STREET AND  O FF-STREET PARK ING STAT ISTICS –  

SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
As noted in the body of the report. 
 
ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS: 
 
The i ssues ad dressed i n thi s R eport are i n ac cordance w ith the fol lowing 
Goals/Strategies of the Action Plan of the Darwin City Council 2004 - 2008: 
 
4 INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT  
 
4.4 C ar Parking 
 
Goal To provide adequate and appropriate parking facilities in a timely manner. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Nil 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Nil 
 
PUBLIC RELATIONS IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Nil 
 
COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Nil 
 
DELEGATION: 
 
Nil 
 
CONSULTATION: 
 
Carparks Co-ordinator 
Australian Parking & Revenue Control 
 
PROPOSED PUBLIC CONSULTATION PROCESS: 
 
Nil 
 
APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE: 
 
Nil 
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REPORT NO:  10A0164 
SUBJECT:  MONTHLY ON-STREET AND  O FF-STREET PARK ING STAT ISTICS –  

SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
THAT it be a recommendation to Council:- 
 
A. THAT R eport N umber 10A 0164 enti tled M onthly On- Street and Off- Street 

Parking Statistics – September 2010, be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LIAM CARROLL FRANK CRAWLEY
BUSINESS SERVICES MANAGER GENERAL MANAGER CORPORATE 

SERVICES
 
Any quer ies on thi s report may be d irected to Helen Whittington on 8930 05 70 or  
h.whittington@darwin.nt.gov.au  
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ENCL: NO  

DARWIN CITY COUNCIL 
  DATE: 08/10/10

REPORT 
 
TO: CORPORATE & ECONOMIC COMMITTEE 

DEVELOPMENT / OPEN 
APPROVED: KS 

 
FROM: FINANCE MANAGER 

 
APPROVED: FC 

 
REPORT  
NO: 

10A0173   

 
COMMON 
NO: 

1877875 

 
SUBJECT: PROPOSED AMENDEMENTS TO MINISTERIAL INVESTMENT 

GUIDELINES 
 
ITEM NO: 10.5
 
SYNOPSIS: 
 
The Lo cal Government A ccounting an d Advisory C ommittee (LGAAC) have 
recommended amendments to the Ministerial Investment Guidelines intended as a “best 
practice guide” for local governments involved in investment activities. 
 
This report will summarise the key elements of the Guidelines and recommend Council 
review Council’s Investment Policy to conform to the proposed guidelines. 
 
GENERAL 
 
1. Ministerial Investment Guidelines 
The recommended amendments to the Guidelines are designed to assist NT Councils 
identify key issues in constructing an investment policy and the minimum requirements 
for a local government investment policy. 
 
The key issues identified were: 
 
Determine Purpose of Investment Funds 
The investment po licy s hould s tate the pu rpose of investment of surplus funds and  to 
specify the time horizon for each investment portfolio.  
 
This will facilitate: 
• Determining the risk profile o f the organisation; recognise all r isks and tolerance to 

risk i ncluding M arket, M aturity, Li quidity, Cr edit a nd Le verage R isk, counterparty 
exposure and tolerance to capital loss 

• Aligning risk and return expectations; generally higher returns result in greater risks 
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REPORT NO: 10A0173 
SUBJECT:  PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO MINISTERIAL INVESTMENT GUIDELINES  
 
 

 

• Defining limits on the maturity profile for the investments 
• Providing guidance to liquidity requirements 
• Providing direction to selection of investment instruments  
• Governance of the investment policy 
 
Establish Duties and Control 
The Investment Policy must specify the duties and obligations of officers responsible for 
investment decisions and t ransaction in addition the Guidelines specify the duties and 
responsibilities of Council. 
 
Responsible Officers Duties 
The Policy must specify: 
• Officer’s d uties an d obl igations ne cessitating of ficers t o a ct within t he P rudent 

Person Rule. A ‘prudent person’ acts with the care, diligence and skill that a prudent 
person wo uld e xercise in managing the af fairs of  ot her persons. In ef fect o fficers 
must exercise t he d iscretion an d av erage intelligence in m aking investments t hat 
would be generally acceptable as sound. 

• Provision of monthly reports to Council on performance and value of the investment 
portfolio in accordance to legislative frameworks 

• Officers duty to c onsider al l re levant aspects t o i nvestment p roducts specifically 
diversification, appropriateness, risk, return and assessment of performance 

• Officers must fully comprehend and be able to explain how the investment products 
work 

 
Officers must know, understand and comply with all relevant legislation. 

  
Council Duties and Responsibility 
The Gui delines stipulate t hat t he allocation of  res ources and the d etermination of  
policies will rest with Council.   
 
Paragraph 12 of the Guidelines state 

“Council s hould be s atisfied that r esponsible o fficers h ave complied w ith t he    
investment policy and based its decisions on informed reports”. 

 
Internal Controls 
Internal controls consist of the procedures and systems in place to promote efficiency, 
implementation o f policy, a dherence t o legislation o r the safeguarding of assets from 
fraud, inappropriate use and error.  
 
The Guidelines s pecify the ne cessity f or internal controls which uphold s eparation of  
duties for: 
• Placement and redemption of investments 
• Receipting of income 
• Regular valuations of investment portfolio 
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Legislative Framework 
Investment measurement and disclosure must adhere and remain current with: 
• Local Government Act 
• Local Government ( Accounting) Regulations 
• Local Government (Administration) Regulations 
• Australian Accounting Standards 

 
Benchmarks 
Benchmarks are requ ired for e valuating performance m easurement. A n app ropriate 
benchmark must be chosen t o en able as sessment of  ri sk an d ret urn, es tablish 
reasonable expectations and encourage appropriate risk behaviour.  
 
Governance 
Council is required by statute to practice good governance.  This requires: 
• Ensuring proper policies and procedures are in place to safeguard assets 
• Monitor self interest of responsible officers and management 
• Guarding against inducements of “non equity” shareholders e.g. banks, advisors etc 
• Retaining Councils independence 
 
Monitoring & Reporting 
Review and  m onitoring of  investment portfolios should be on a  c ontinuous basis.  
Monitoring objectives should be incorporated within reports to Council.   
 
External Independent Review 
The i nvestment s trategy, port folio an d pe rformance of  t he i nvestments should b e 
reviewed by an independent financial advisor annually with reports prepared and sent to 
the Audit Committee. 
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2. Darwin City Council current compliance to Proposed Guidelines 
 
Key Issue DCC Investment Policy Complies Additional Comment 
Determine Purpose of Funds Yes Whilst Policy has outlined 

objectives and sets limits on 
interest rate, liquidity, credit and 
maturity  profile the Policy can be 
expanded to further define risk and 
return tolerance, expectations and 
counterparty risk 

Establish Duties and Control Yes Policy states Finance Manager 
responsible for ensuring 
appropriate procedures, reports and 
segregation of duties are in place. 
This should be expanded to 
incorporate the Prudent Person 
Rule 

Legislative Framework Yes Policy stipulates Local 
Government (Accounting) 
Regulations must be adhered to.  

Benchmarks No The Policy scope does not include 
benchmark requirements, although 
monthly investments reports 
include comparative benchmark 
graph against BBSW (Bank Bill 
Swap Rates). The Policy should be 
expanded to include Benchmark 
policy. 

Governance No Investment Policy scope does not 
include Council governance 
requirements 

Monitoring & Reporting Yes Policy stipulates monthly reports to 
be provided to Council with 
reference to performance, 
percentage portfolio and policy 
breaches.  

External Independent Review No No requirement within Policy for  
annual review by independent 
financial advisor 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Improved i nternal c ontrols and al ignment of  I nvestment P olicy t o P roposed 
Amendments to the Ministerial Investment Guidelines 
 
CORPORATE PLANNING IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Nil 
 
DELEGATION: 
 
Nil 
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SUBJECT:  PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO MINISTERIAL INVESTMENT GUIDELINES  
 
 

 

 
CONSULTATION: 
 
Staff responsible for investments. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
THAT it be a recommendation to Council:- 
 
THAT Report Num ber 1 0A0173 ent itled P roposed Amendments t o M inisterial 
Investment Guidelines, be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
KELLY STIDWORTHY FRANK CRAWLEY 
FINANCE MANAGER GENERAL MANAGER CORPORATE SERVICES 
 
 
Any que ries on this report m ay be  di rected t o K elly S tidworthy on 8930 0523 or 
k.stidworthy@darwin.nt.gov.au  
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ENCL: YES 
DARWIN CITY COUNCIL 

 DATE:  11/10/10
REPORT 

 
TO: CORPORATE AND ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE / OPEN 
APPROVED: MB 

 
FROM: CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

 
APPROVED: BD 

 
REPORT  
NO: 

10TC0068 MB:sv   

 
COMMON  
NO: 

381402 

 
SUBJECT: INVITATIONS ACCEPTED OR DECLINED BY THE LORD MAYOR  

DURING  AUGUST AND SEPTEMBER  2010 
 

ITEM NO :   10.6
 
SYNOPSIS: 
 
This report provides  details of inv itations accepted or declined by the Lord Mayor or 
a representative. 
 
GENERAL: 
 
Attached ( Attachment A ) is a list of invitations/events that the Lord Mayor or 
representative accepted or declined during August and September 2010. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
THAT it be a recommendation to Council:- 
 
THAT Report Number 10TC0068 entitled, Invitations Accepted or Declined by the 
Lord Mayor during August and September 2010, be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 
MARK BLACKBURN  BRENDAN DOWD 
EXECUTIVE MANAGER CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
 
 
Any queries on this r eport may be directed to Sally  Vasey on 8930 0517  or email 
s.vasey@darwin.nt.gov.au   
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ENCL:  YES 
DARWIN CITY COUNCIL 

DATE: 09/07/10
REPORT 

 
TO: CORPORATE & ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE/OPEN 
APPROVED: BD 

 
FROM: EXECUTIVE MANAGER 

 
APPROVED MB 

 
REPORT  
NO: 

10TC0069 BD:sv   

 
COMMON  
NO: 

315321 

 
SUBJECT: REGISTER OF ELECTED MEMBERS PROFESSIONAL 

DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES AND LORD MAYOR DONATIONS / 
GRANTS FROM JULY TO SEPTEMBER  2010 

 
ITEM NO: 10.7
 
SYNOPSIS: 
 
This report  presents the expenditure incu rred by Elec ted Members for Professiona l 
Development and Lord Mayor Donations / Grants for the last quarter. 
 
GENERAL: 
 
Council Decision No. 19/3186 (11/7/06) 
 

K. THAT registers be main tained of e xpenditure inc urred in pr ofessional 
development, Lord Mayoral Grants and D onations and that the registers 
be the subject of a standing agenda it em of the Corporate and Economic  
Development Committee each quarter. 

 
Corporate and Economic Development Committee Decision No. 19\3217 (18/7/06) 
 

A. THAT as per Resolution ‘K’ C ouncil’s Decis ion 1 9\3186, the Director  
Corporate Services prepare draft Registers for the expenditure incurred in 
Professional Dev elopment, Lord Mayoral Donations/Grants, for  
presentation to the July 2010 Cor porate and Economic  Development  
Committee. 

 
Attached ( Attachment A ) is a list of Elec ted Memb ers Professional Dev elopment 
Activities and Lord Mayor Donations / Grants from July to September 2010. 
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PAGE: 2 
REPORT NUMBER:  10TC0069 BD:sv 
SUBJECT:  REGISTER OF ELECTED MEMBERS PROFESSIONAL DEV ELOPMENT 

ACTIVITIES AND LORD MAYOR DONATIONS / GRANTS FROM JULY TO 
SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
THAT it be a recommendation to Council:- 
 
THAT Report Number 10TC0069 BD entitled, Register of Elected Members  
Professional Development Activities and Lord Mayor Donations / Grants from July to  
September 2010, be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
MARK BLACKBURN BRENDAN DOWD
EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
 
Any queries on this report may be directed to Sally Vasey on 8930 0517 or  
s.vasey@darwin.nt.gov.au  
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Corporate & Economic Development Committee Meeting – Tuesday, 19 October 2010 
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